# Freedom of Information Act 2000 disclosure log entry

#### Reference

20-21011

#### Date sent

09/06/2020

### Subject

Number of Doctors in Training and Exception Reporting

## Details of enquiry

The data requested is:

- 1. The numbers of doctors in training on the 31st December 2019.
- 2. The number of exception reports for 'working hours/safe working' and 'education' submitted between 1<sup>st</sup> January 2019 and 31<sup>st</sup> December 2019.

### Response Sent

- The numbers of doctors in training on the 31st December 2019.
   On 31 December 2019 the Trust had a total of 21 doctors in training, of these:
  - 14 Trainee doctors were working in CYAF (Children Young People and Families): 2
     Core Psychiatry Trainees and 12 Higher trainees in Child and Adolescent Psychiatry
  - 7 Trainee doctors were working in Adults Forensic Services 6 Higher Training in Medical Psychotherapy and 1 Forensic Psychotherapy.
- 2. The number of exception reports for 'working hours/safe working' and 'education' submitted between 1st January 2019 and 31st December 2019.
  - There are no exception reports for Core Psychiatry Trainees as they do not work out of hours as the placement is 9am 5pm

There has been no request for data for Higher Trainees in Child and Adolescent Psychiatry and Medical Psychotherapy. \*

All GOSWH reports are available to view on the Trust website as part of the publicly available trust board minutes. These contain information about numbers of exception reports etc. and may be reached via the following link: <a href="https://tavistockandportman.nhs.uk/about-us/governance/board-of-directors/meetings/">https://tavistockandportman.nhs.uk/about-us/governance/board-of-directors/meetings/</a>

\* Note 1: Exception reports are primarily used by our Child and Adolescent
Psychiatry when they provide an out of hours non-resident on-call service
to three acute trusts in the locality and their day to day work and non-



**NHS Foundation Trust** 

resident on call work varies significantly or regularly from agreed work schedules. \*\*

\*\* Note 2:

This Trust, the Tavistock and Portman NHS Foundation Trust has no A&E nor surgical departments and does not provide acute services to its patients. Our service provision is limited to outpatient child and adolescent mental health service (CAMHS) and adult psychotherapy services, via talking therapies, in day clinic settings only.